

No. 19-1944

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

SUSIE BIGGER, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF, INDIVIDUALLY, AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 1:17-cv-7753
The Honorable Harry D. Leinenweber

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANDREW J. PINCUS
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
KAREN W. LIN
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America*

Appellate Court No: 19-1944

Short Caption: Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. UNDER THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT, AGREEMENTS TO
ARBITRATE ON AN INDIVIDUAL BASIS ARE FULLY
ENFORCEABLE..... 3

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION VIOLATES THE FEDERAL
ARBITRATION ACT..... 5

A. The District Court Treated Arbitration Agreements As
Presumptively Unenforceable, In Violation Of The FAA..... 6

B. The District Court’s Order Frustrates The Purpose Of
Arbitration Agreements..... 8

1. The District Court’s Order Makes It Slower And More
Costly To Move Parties Into Arbitration..... 9

2. The District Court’s Order Subjects Employers To Costs
And Procedures That Arbitration Is Intended To Avoid..... 12

3. The District Court’s Order Will Put Undue Pressure On
Employers To Settle..... 13

C. The FLSA Does Not Clearly Mandate Overriding The FAA..... 14

1. There Is No Congressional Command Overriding The
FAA..... 15

2. Courts Can Honor The FAA While Performing The Two-
Step Certification Process..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	1, 4, 5, 7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Avilez v. Pinkerton Gov't Servs., Inc.</i> , 596 F. App'x 579 (9th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)	14
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Crop.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	10
<i>Dietrich v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4855 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2019)	17
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 534 (N.D. Ga. 1992)	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	2, 6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	3, 15

<i>Hipp v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Hoffman-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudgins v. Total Quality Logistics, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 514191 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2017)	10, 11, 17
<i>Jensen v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011)	1
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	8
<i>Lang v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6934607 (E.D. La. Dec. 30, 2011).....	13
<i>Marcarz v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 54 (D. Conn. 2001)	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	3-4, 8, 9
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Prescott v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Me. 2010).....	12
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	4
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	4
<i>Quinlan v. Macy's Corporate Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 11091572 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2013)	18
<i>Renton v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1218773 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 24, 2001).....	18

In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) 14

Rottman v. Old Second Bancorp, Inc.,
735 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Ill. 2010) 6

Sarviss v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 883 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... 12

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974) 3

Shushan v. Univ. of Colo. at Boulder,
132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990)..... 6

Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.
1987 WL 6281 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 1987) 10

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984) 3

Tan v. Grubhub, Inc.,
2016 WL 4721439 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2016) 18, 19

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16..... 1, 3

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 6, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 6, 18, 19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Rachel K. Alexander, *Federal Tails and State Puppy Dogs: Preempting
Parallel State Wage Claims to Preserve the Integrity of Federal
Group Wage Actions*, 58 Am. U. L. Rev. 515 (2009)..... 13

JAMS, Arbitration Discovery Protocols (2010),
<https://www.jamsadr.com/arbitration-discovery-protocols/> 12-13
